
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday, 17 November 2021 

Chairman: Councillor D Lloyd 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor K Girling 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway 
Councillor R Jackson 
Councillor P Peacock 
Councillor T Wendels 
Councillor R White 

Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor N Mison 
Councillor N Mitchell 
Councillor M Skinner  

 
 

 
MEETING: Policy & Finance Committee 
  
DATE: Thursday, 25 November 2021 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill on nigel.hill@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Intention to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 
 

5 - 18 

5.   Chairman's Report 
 

Verbal 
Report 

6.   Forward Plan of Policy & Finance Items 
 

19 - 20 

Policy Items for Decision 
 
7.   Newark Towns Fund Update 

 
21 - 65 

8.   Infrastructure Funding Statement 
 

66 - 69 

9.   Vicardale Woodland Creation Scheme 
 

70 - 73 

10.   Amended Structure for Planning Development 
 

74 - 76 

11.   Solar PV Feasibility Outcome 
 

77 - 84 

12.   Proposed Acquisitions and Disposals Policy 
 

85 - 98 

Finance Items for Decision 
 
13.   General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital Projected 

Outturn Report to 31 March 2022 as as 30 September 2021 
 

99 - 116 

14.   Yorke Drive and Lincoln Road Playing Fields Regeneration - Update 
 

117 - 121 

15.   National Lottery Heritage Fund - Newark Castle Application 
 

122 - 125 

16.   Magnus Hockey Pitch Refurbishment 
 

To Follow 

Policy Items for Information 
 
17.   Community Plan Performance - Year to Date 

 
126 - 168 

18.   Partnership for the East Midlands Building Consultancy 
 

169 - 172 

19.   Urgency Item - LGV Driver Retention Scheme 
 
 
 

173 - 175 



Finance Items for Information 
 
None 
 
Confidential and Exempt Items 
 
20.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
None 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Policy & Finance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Thursday, 23 September 2021 at 6.15 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Lloyd (Chairman) 
Councillor K Girling (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor P Peacock, 
Councillor T Wendels and Councillor R White 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor R.Blaney, Councillor Mrs B. Brooks, Councillor P. Harris, 
Councillor J. Lee, Councillor M. Skinner and Councillor Mrs S. Michael. 

 
248 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 

WHIP 
 

 Councillor Mrs R. Holloway declared a Non-Registerable Interest in Agenda Item No. 
14 – Payment of Children and Young People Space Contribution to Bilsthorpe Parish 
Council as a Member of Bilsthorpe Parish Council.  
 
Councillors K. Girling and M. Skinner both declared an Other Registerable Interests in 
Agenda Item No. 26 – Transfer of Southwell Leisure Centre, as Directors of 
Active4Today.   
 
Councillor T.  Wendels declared an Other Registerable Interest in Agenda Item No. 26 
- Transfer of Southwell Leisure Centre, as a District Council appointed
[...]
ouncil’s revenue and capital budgets including the General Fund Revenue, HRA and 
Capital Programme. The accounts showed a projected favourable variance against the 
revised budget of £0.163m on service budgets, with an overall favourable variance of 
£0.148m. Appendix A to the report detailed the variances in service areas and other 
budgets.  
 
The report also summarised the position for the Capital Programme up to the end of 
July 2021. Additions and amendments to the Programme were detailed in Appendix B 
to the report.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 

(a) the General Fund projected favourable outturn variance of £0.148m 
be noted; 

 
(b) the Housing Revenue Account projected favourable outturn variance 

of £0.778m be noted; 
 
(c) the variations to the Capital Programme at Appendix C be approved; 

and 
 
(d) the Capital Programme revised budget and financing of £54.765m be 

approved. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To update Members with the forecast outturn position for the 2021/22 financial year. 
 

262 ASSET DATA SOFTWARE PROCUREMENT 
 

 The Business Manager – Housing Maintenance & Asset Management presented a 
report which sought approval to replace Keystone, with a new Asset Management & 
Compliance system for the Housing, Health & Wellbeing directorate. This replacement 
would enable the Council to maintain a robust system for the management of 
property data in order to ensure the safety of tenants in their homes, and enable 
effective asset management.  
 
 

Agenda Page 11



The report detailed the issues ad risks with the existing software, set out the options 
for replacement, and detailed the selection process for the proposed new supplier. 
After extensive consideration, it was proposed that Apex was the most suitable 
solution.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) Members approve the preferred provider from the framework, Apex, 
to deliver a new asset management database;  

 
(b) the total one off expenditure of Apex of £160,300 funded fro
[...]
 will be added to the capital programme in 

their entirety once the Business cases have been approved and approval granted at Policy 
& Finance.   

 
6.0 Community Plan – Alignment to Objectives 
 
6.1 The Newark Town Deal and TIP is a direct intervention of such scope and breadth that it 

significantly contributes to delivering all of the Council’s Community Plan objectives. 
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) Members welcome and note the update provided;  
 

(b) Members approve, subject to the recommendation(s) of the Council’s sS151 Officer 
and Quod Consulting, the Full Business Case (FBC) for 32 Stodman Street which seeks 
£2 million of Towns Fund Grant;  

 
(c) Members approve, subject to the recommendation(s) of the Council’s sS151 Officer 

and Quod Consulting, the OBC for the International Air & Space Technology Institute 
(IASTI);  

 
(d) subject to (b) and (c) above to confirm to the Newark Towns Fund Board that the Full 

Business Case (OBC) for 32 Stodman Street and Outline Business Case (OBC) for the 
IASTI meets the requirements of the Newark Towns Fund Assurance Framework 
(June 2021);  

 
(e) subject to (b-d) delegated authority be given to the Director – Planning & Growth, in 

consultation with the Business Manager – Law & Information Governance, to enter 
into a Grant Funding Contract with the Lincoln College Group to provide Towns Fund 
Grant in accordance with the approved Outline Business Case for the International 
Air and Space Training Institute (IASTI) Newark;  
 

(f) delegated authority be given to the Council’s s151 Officer to approve a final Full 
Business Case (FBC) for the IASTI (Newark), subject to approval from the Newark 
Towns Board;  

 

Agenda Page 24



(g) subject to (a-f) above, to approve £0.284m being added to the Council’s Capital 
Programme for 32 Stodman Street (£0.284m Brownfield Land Release Fund) and up 
to £10.6m, in accordance with assured Outline and Full Business Cases, for delivery 
of the IASTI Newark;
[...]
lar Panels, 
this is dependent on size of the Solar Provision in place at each site. Costs have been 
estimated at £12,000 for the sites included above.  

 
6.9 The date of the next Revaluation is unconfirmed currently but it is anticipated to be April 

2023. They are carried out every five years but delayed due to COVID. The works should be 
completed by this date so there is potential for this increase to be applied from then. 
Ultimately NSDC would also benefit from any increase in Business rates.   

 
6.10 There are also ways to mitigate these Business rate increases as advised by our consultants 

through a Special Purpose Vehicle. This will be given further consideration at the time if 
costs come to fruition, but given the relatively small impact of an estimated £12,000 it may 
not be prudent to pursue. 

 
7.0 Community Plan – Alignment to Objectives 
 
7.1 This project aligns with the Council’s Community Plan objective to “Enhance and protect 

the district’s natural environment”. There is a specific activity under this objective to 
reduce the Council's carbon emissions by implementing an environmental strategy and 
carbon reduction action plan to achieve carbon neutrality. However, the Greening Newark 
and Sherwood Action Plan where our Climate Emergency objectives sit can also be 
considered to touch upon all objectives. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

a) the Council progress with Solar PV installation at the recommended sites as set out in 
paragraph 3.7 of the report; 
  

b) the Council make provision for capital funding to cover these costs totalling £685,250; 
and  

 
c) a further report be presented to the Committee to report on progress and carbon 

reduction as part of the Climate Emergency update. 
 

Agenda Page 81



Reason for Recommendations 
 
The Council declared a Climate Emergency in July 2019, to demonstrate our commitment to this 
the Council commissioned and approved our Climate Emergency Strategy and Greening Newark 
and Sherwo
[...]
 the Community Plan: 
 

 Create vibrant and self-sufficient local communities where residents look out for each 
other and actively contribute to their local area 

 Deliver inclusive and sustainable economic growth 
 Create more and better quality homes through our roles as landlord, developer and 

planning authority 
Agenda Page 119



 Continue to maintain the high standard of cleanliness and appearance of the local 
environment 

 Enhance and protect the districts natural environment  
 Reduce crime and anti-social behaviour and increase feelings of safety in our 

communities 
 Improve the health and wellbeing of local residents 

 
8.0 Comments of Director 
 
8.1 The Residents Panel held on 10 November made clear the Council’s ongoing commitment 

to this regeneration scheme and what residents can expect to see on the ground in coming 
months as a result of our successful bid with DLUHC.   

 
8.2 This report shows next steps to achieving the next milestone of submitting reserved 

planning. 
 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) the progress on the delivery of the Yorke Drive Regeneration Project be noted; 
 
(b)  as and when grant funding is received, it is absorbed into the capital programme 

budget to enable spend to be achieved within timeframes set; and 
 
(c) the signing of the funding agreement be delegated to the Director - Housing, Health 

& Wellbeing and the Assistant Director - Legal & Democratic Services to minimise 
any delays in receiving funding. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
Although the full details of the funding agreement are not currently available they are unlikely 
to hold any onerous conditions, therefore delegated authority is sought for expediency and will 
enable the project to progress. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil.   
 
For further information please contact Cara Clarkson on Ext 5923.  
 
Suzanne Shead 
Director – Housing, Health & Wellbeing  
 
 

Agenda Page 120



POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
25 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
NATIONAL LOTTERY HERITAGE FUND – NEWARK CASTLE APPLICATION 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of a planned bid for funding to the National Heritage Lottery Fund 

(NLHF) for the Newark Castle Gatehouse Project and to request approval to submit the 
application at the next available opportunity , 29 November 2021.  

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Earlier this year, Newark’s successful bid to the Towns Fund presented an opportunity to 

reinstate the Newark Gatehouse project.  £2.6million Towns Funding is allocated to the 
Gatehouse project and Members have previously approved a capital allocation of 
£1million, however there is still a requirement for further match funding in the region of 
£1million.  Having previously explored a number of funding options before pausing the 
project in 2019, the NLHF offers the best opportunity for match funding.  

 
2.2 During the pandemic, the NLHF closed their usual funding streams in order to deliver 

emergency funding to buildings and organisations most at risk.  Prior to re-opening their 
funding programmes in 2021, they significantly revised their priorities 

(https://www.heritagefund.org.uk/funding/outcomes).  Their focus in the immediate 
aftermath of COVID is people-centric, with a mandatory outcome where ‘a wider range of 
people will be involved in heritage’ and NSDC officers were advised by the senior team at 
NLHF that it would not now be appropriate to re-submit the previous application.  A 
specialist consultant has been appointed to re-visit the project in light of these new 
funding requirements and develop a fresh approach that will both align with the needs of 
the Towns Fund and achieve the outcomes required of the NLHF.  

 
2.3 The table at 2.5 below, details the three stage process and minimum timescales for funding 

via the NLHF.  For projects in their highest funding bracket (£250,000 - £5million), 
organisations must first submit an Expression of Interest.  A project must already be well-
deve
[...]
s project will support the following objectives: 
 

- Deliver inclusive and sustainable economic growth 
- Enhance and protect the District’s natural environment 
- Create vibrant and self-sufficient local communities where residents look out for each 

other and actively contribute to their local area 
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That Members support the proposed application to the National Lottery Heritage Fund 

enabling an application to be submitted on 29 November 2021. 
 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
This proposal offers the best opportunity for match funding for the Castle Gatehouse Project, 
having previously explored numerous alternatives in 2019.  Whilst we have a 12 month window 
to submit our stage 1 application, the timeline of the Towns Fund dictates the timescale 
required in submitting the NLHF application no later than November 2021.  
  
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Carys Coulton-Jones on Ext 5773 
 
 
Matthew Finch 
Director - Communities & Environment 
 
 

Agenda Page 124



POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
25 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
COMMUNITY PLAN PERFORMANCE – YEAR TO DATE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1  To present the year to date performance report covering Q1 and Q2 (April to September 

2021). 
 

2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 We are taking a new approach to performance to develop performance management from 

a counting device and into a tool for change. This is done by analysing data and progress 
against key activities as well as district statistics, customer feedback and workforce 
information to create a robust and comprehensive view of performance to drive 
improvement.  

 
2.2 The principles of the new approach to performance: 

 Easy to understand report covering the performance of the whole council. Fully 
integrating housing into reporting to create a single view of performance;  

 Using performance as an engaging and comprehensive tool for learning and 
improvement; 

 Performance to include wider 

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Policy & Finance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Thursday, 25 November 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Lloyd (Chairman) 
Councillor K Girling (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor T Wendels 
and Councillor M Skinner 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R Jackson (Committee Member) and Councillor R White 
(Committee Member) 

 

272 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

273 DECLARATIONS OF INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council.  
 

274 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 23 September 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

275 CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 
 

 There was no Chairman’s report, but the Chairman did advise that Agenda Item No. 
16 – Magnus Hockey Pitch Refurbishment – which had been marked as ‘to follow’ on 
the agenda, had been deferred to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 

276 FORWARD PLAN OF POLICY & FINANCE ITEMS 
 

 The Committee noted the Forward Plan items to be considered by the Committee 
over the next 12 months. 
 

277 NEWARK TOWNS FUND UPDATE 
 

 The Director - Planning & Growth presented a report updating the Committee on the 
Newark Town Deal and identified Town Fund Projects. Updates were given on the 
business case development for the YMCA Community and Activity Village, 32 Stodman 
Street, and the IASTI. The report included a summary position of all the projects and 
budget information, and noted that the proposed move of the Newark Police Station 



to Castle House would not proceed, following a review by the Police & Crime 
Commissioner. Given that, the £1m Towns Fund grant was to be recycled into the 
remaining projects identified within the Newark Towns Deal.   
 
The Director-Planning & Growth highlighted a change to the Assurance Framework to 
enable the drawdown of funds between outline and full business case.  The Leader of 
the Council also proposed an additional recommendation to clarify the position on 
funding from Nottinghamshire County Council for the Southern Relief Link Road.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
(a) Members welcome and note the update provided;  

 
(b) Members approve, subject to the recommendation(s) of the Council’s sS151 

Officer and Quod Consulting, the Full Business Case for 32 Stodman Street which 
seeks £2 million of Towns Fund Grant;  

 
(c) Members approve, subject to the recommendation(s) of the Council’s sS151 

Officer and Quod Consulting, the Outline Business Case for the International Air & 
Space Technology Institute (IASTI);  

 
(d) subject to (b) and (c) above to confirm to the Newark Towns Fund Board that the 

Full Business Case for 32 Stodman Street and Outline Business Case for the IASTI 
meets the requirements of the Newark Towns Fund Assurance Framework (June 
2021);  

 
(e) subject to (b-d) delegated authority be given to the Director – Planning & Growth, 

in consultation with the Business Manager – Law & Information Governance, to 
enter into a Grant Funding Contract with the Lincoln College Group to provide 
Towns Fund Grant in accordance with the approved Outline Business Case for the 
International Air and Space Training Institute (IASTI) Newark;  
 

(f) delegated authority be given to the Council’s s151 Officer to approve a final Full 
Business Case for the IASTI (Newark), subject to approval from the Newark Towns 
Board;  

 
(g) subject to (a-f) above, to approve £0.284m being added to the Council’s Capital 

Programme for 32 Stodman Street (£0.284m Brownfield Land Release Fund) and 
up to £10.6m, in accordance with assured Outline and Full Business Cases, for 
delivery of the IASTI Newark;  

 
(h) to adopt, subject to Newark Towns Board approval, a revised Towns Fund 

Assurance Framework (Nov 2021), as detailed in Appendix A to the report; and  
 
(i) to urgently seek clarification from Nottinghamshire County Council, as the 

Highways Authority, that their capital contribution of £2.5m will be allocated in 
their Capital Programme henceforth.  

 
Reason for Decisions 
 



To continue the development the Newark Towns Strategy and Investment Plan. 
 

278 INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 
 

 The Director - Planning & Growth presented a report on matters set out in the 2020-
21 Infrastructure Funding Statement as part of the annual reporting requirements for 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). It was noted that the final report would be 
published by 31 December 2021, but the report set out some headline figures. With 
regard to planned expenditure over 2021/22 and beyond, the A1 Overbridge at 
Fernwood remained the priority project for the CIL.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Infrastructure Funding Statement be produced in 
accordance with the legislative requirements and be published before the end of the 
calendar year.  
 
(The published version will be made available for Members viewing in advance of 
publication). 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure that the District Council is operating in accordance with the requirements 
of the Community Infrastructure Regulations. 
 

279 VICARDALE WOODLAND CREATION SCHEME 
 

 The Development Manager – Environmental Services presented a report which sought 
approval for the planned tree planting scheme at Vicar Water Country Park. The 
proposed tree planting would help join two existing woodlands to create a wildlife 
corridor. The work to plant 4,000 new trees would commence in January 2022. It was 
noted that this was a no funding commitment partnership with Nottinghamshire 
County Council and the Sherwood Forest Trust.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Vicardale Woodland Creation Scheme be approved.  
 
Reasons for Decision  

 
To help achieve the councils commitment to plant 10,000 trees, to support the 
community plan and to support biodiversity and wildlife in the area. 
 
 
 

280 AMENDED STRUCTURE FOR PLANNING DEVELOPMENT 
 

 The Director - Planning & Growth presented a report which sought approval for 
amendments to the current Planning Development Business Unit to enable the 
creation of a new Tree Officer post (NS12), replacing the current consultancy support, 
and to delete an existing full-time vacant Planning Technical Support Officer Post 
(NS6).  
 
The Committee welcomed the proposed new in-house Tree / Landscape Officer post 



and how this would help facilitate a number of important areas of work within the 
Council including development of a tree strategy, the supplementary tree and hedges 
planning policy, work around the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee tree planting scheme, 
working with the County Council on restorative and replacement street trees and 
undertaking assessments of sustainable tree renewal.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 
(a) the amended structure and associated budget required for the Landscape/Tree 

Officer post be approved; and  
 
(b) subject to (a) above, the Planning Development Business Manager liaise with HR 

and Trades Unions as required to recruit a Landscape/Tree Officer on a full-time 
basis.  

 
Reason for Decision  
 
To have a dedicated post to consider tree applications, responses to consultations on 
landscape impacts/proposals, and to review the Council’s Tree Preservation Orders.   
 

281 SOLAR PV FEASIBILITY OUTCOME 
 

 The Environmental Policy & Projects Officer presented a report detailing the outcome 
of the Solar PV feasibility consultancy with regard to the Council’s corporate and 
leisure buildings. The report detailed those buildings where it was recommended to 
install Solar PV, those to be kept under review and those where installation was not 
appropriate. A timeline, indicative costs, savings and carbon reductions were included 
in the report.  
 
The recommended sites for Solar PV installations were Newark Sports & Fitness 
Centre, Southwell Leisure Centre, Dukeries Leisure Centre, The Beacon and Vicar 
Water. The total capital investment required to install Solar PV on those sites was 
£685,250.  
 
In discussion, the Committee suggested the potential for rented roof space, to provide 
an income for business and for the Council to install Solar PV. Officers confirmed this 
would be considered, as would alternative technologies for those Council assets that 
were considered as not currently suitable for Solar PV. Officers would also keep 
abreast of any newly developed technologies which may be considered appropriate 
for Council properties in the future.   A repairs and renewals fund would be generated 
from the savings over the 25 year life cycle of the Solar PV to enable replacement.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
a) the Council progress with Solar PV installation at the recommended sites as set 

out in paragraph 3.7 of the report; 
  

b) the Council make provision for capital funding to cover these costs totalling 
£685,250; and  

 



c) a further report be presented to the Committee to report on progress and carbon 
reduction as part of the Climate Emergency update. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
The Council declared a Climate Emergency in July 2019, to demonstrate our 
commitment to this the Council commissioned and approved our Climate Emergency 
Strategy and Greening Newark and Sherwood Action Plan in December 2020. Within 
the Greening Newark and Sherwood Action Plan Newark and Sherwood District 
Council has already agreed to consider the installation of Solar PV on our corporate 
and leisure buildings. 
 

282 PROPOSED ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS POLICY 
 

 The Business Manager – Corporate Property presented a report which sought 
approval of the Acquisitions and Disposals Policy. An acquisition and disposal policy 
was necessary to ensure that acquisitions and disposals were made with proper 
consideration of the legislation and industry best practice. The principles of the policy 
were outlined in the report and the draft policy was attached as an appendix.  
 
The Committee considered that the approval levels for officers in respect of 
acquisitions and disposals, should be in line with those considered appropriate and 
agreed as part of the current governance review.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) the proposed Acquisitions and Disposal Policy be approved, 
subject to the delegation and approval levels to officers being reviewed as part of the 
review of governance, with the final delegation figures being consistent with the 
provisions of the new Constitution.  
 
Reason for Decision  
 
To ensure the Council makes use of public funds in a transparent and accountable way 
which adheres to legislation as well as the aims and objectives of the Community Plan.  
 

283 GENERAL FUND, HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND CAPITAL PROJECTED 
OUTTURN REPORT TO 31 MARCH 2022 AS AS 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 The Business Manager - Financial Services, presented a report which compared the 
Revised Budgets with the Projected Outturn forecast for the period ending 31 March 
2022. The forecast was based on six months performance on the Council’s revenue 
and capital budgets including the General Fund Revenue, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and Capital Programme. The accounts showed a projected favourable variance 
of against the revised budget of £0.540m on service budgets, with an overall 
favourable variance of £0.188m to be transferred to usable reserves. Appendix A to 
the report detailed the variances in service areas and other budgets.  
 
The Business Manager – Financial Services advised that the Capital Programme would 
be updated to reflect the decision taken by the Council at their Extraordinary Meeting 
held on 24 November 2021 in respect of the London Road Car Park. 
 



AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 
(a) the General Fund projected favourable outturn variance of £0.188m to usable 

reserves be noted; 
 

(b) the Housing Revenue Account projected favourable outturn variance of £0.771m 
to the Major Repairs Reserve be noted; 
 

(c) the variations to the Capital Programme at Appendix C be approved; and 
 

(d) the Capital Programme revised budget and financing of £44.337m be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision  
 
To update Members with the forecast outturn position for the 2021/22 financial year. 
 

284 YORKE DRIVE AND LINCOLN ROAD PLAYING FIELDS REGENERATION - UPDATE 
 

 The Director- Planning and Growth presented a report which updated the Committee 
on progress with the Yorke Drive and Lincoln Road Playing Fields Regeneration 
project, including the successful grant funding award from the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) of £1.05m.  The report sought 
approval for the signing of the funding agreement to ensure external funding could be 
accessed in a timely manner. 
 
The key updates in relation to the project were detailed in Section 3 of the report. The 
Committee noted that a face to face residents meeting had recently been held to 
provide and update and address any concerns raised. This had included information 
regarding piling at the site, which may be required in some localised areas. In relation 
to the Pavilion, it was noted that the decision to bring forward demolition as part of 
the grant funding agreement would require identification of appropriate alternative 
accommodation for the current users of the pavilion for the duration of works.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
(a) the progress on the delivery of the Yorke Drive Regeneration Project be noted; 
 
(b)  as and when grant funding is received, it is absorbed into the capital programme 

budget to enable spend to be achieved within timeframes set; and 
 
(c) the signing of the funding agreement be delegated to the Director - Housing, 

Health & Wellbeing and the Assistant Director - Legal & Democratic Services to 
minimise any delays in receiving funding. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
Although the full details of the funding agreement are not currently available they are 
unlikely to hold any onerous conditions, therefore delegated authority is sought for 
expediency and will enable the project to progress. 
 



 
285 NATIONAL LOTTERY HERITAGE FUND - NEWARK CASTLE APPLICATION 

 
 The Business Manager - Heritage, Culture and Visitors presented a report which 

advised Members of a planned bid for funding to the National Lottery Heritage Fund 
(NLHF) for the Newark Castle Gatehouse Project and sought approval to submit the 
application at the next available opportunity, 29 November 2021. It was reported that 
during the pandemic, the NLHF closed their usual funding streams, and prior to re-
opening significantly revised their priorities. A specialist consultant had been 
appointed to re-visit the Newark Castle Gatehouse Project in light of these new 
funding requirements, and develop a fresh approach that would align with the needs 
of the Towns Fund and achieve the outcomes required of the NLHF. The report 
outlined an indicative timetable and costs, and the unique opportunities identified 
within the refreshed project.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members support the proposed application to the 
National Lottery Heritage Fund enabling an application to be submitted on 29 
November 2021. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
This proposal offers the best opportunity for match funding for the Castle Gatehouse 
Project, having previously explored numerous alternatives in 2019.  Whilst there was 
a 12 month window to submit the stage 1 application, the timeline of the Towns Fund 
dictates the timescale required in submitting the NLHF application was no later than 
November 2021.  
 
(Following consideration of this item, Councillor T Wendels left the meeting). 
 

286 COMMUNITY PLAN PERFORMANCE - YEAR TO DATE 
 

 The Business Manager - Transformation presented a report which gave Members an 
overview of Quarter 1 and 2 performance against the objectives and actions within 
the Council’s Community Plan for 2019-2023. The report provided a commentary on 
progress against the Community Plan objectives, reported on customer contacts, 
customer feedback and details of staff sickness absence rates. The report also 
contained, for noting, the annual RIPA and Ombudsman Reports. The Committee 
welcomed the new style of reporting and the contents of the report.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
(a) following review, the Community Plan Performance report attached as Appendix 

1 to the report, be welcomed; and  
  
(b) the RIPA and Ombudsman reports (Appendices 3 and 4 to the report) be noted. 

 
Reason for Decision  
 
To enable Members to proactively monitor the Council’s performance and assess the 
Council’s progress against achievement of the objectives laid out in the Community 



Plan. 
 

287 PARTNERSHIP FOR THE EAST MIDLANDS BUILDING CONSULTANCY 
 

 The Director - Planning & Growth presented a report which updated Members on the 
financial position for East Midlands Building Consultancy (EMBC) and the Council, and 
the ongoing building control work in partnership with Blossom Homes.  
 
The contract with EMBC, initially ran for three years, ending in April 2019, but this was 
extended on a rolling basis subject to an annual review. As previously reported, the 
EMBC had successfully arrested the previous financial  decline  and the costs of the 
service had reduced as set out in the report. It was noted that the service continued 
to perform well and provided a ‘surplus’ to the general fund which was ringfenced to 
use to run the service.  
 
The report also detailed the partnership between EMBC and Blossom Homes, a 
company currently based on the former Thoresby Colliery Site, Thoresby Vale. 
Blossom Homes were constructing zero carbon homes which were built using 
sustainable Modular Methods of Construction. The partnership was considered to be 
a positive one for EMBC and it was hoped would have a financial benefit as such 
properties gained popularity.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
a) the financial position of the East Midlands Building Consultancy be noted; and  

 
b) the partnership with Blossom Homes Ltd be noted. 

 
Reason for Decision  
 
To provide a sustainable Building Control service in partnership with neighbouring 
authorities. 
 

288 URGENCY ITEM - LGV DRIVER RETENTION SCHEME 
 

 The Committee noted the decision to make a one off Retention Payment of 
£5,000 to all operatives holding a LGV licence. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the urgency item be noted. 
 
Reason for Decision  
 
To address the current shortage of drivers and to try and mitigate against a mass 
exodus of employees during the next 12 months. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.10 pm. 
 
 
 



Chairman 


